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(d) how many acres of paddy land have beoen acquired by the Manipur Administration in the Lamphelpat?

The Deputy Minister of Food and.
Agriculture (Shrl A. M. Thomas): (a)
The land in question, which belongs to the Manipur Admirtistration, had been given on annual lease to cultivators. When it was decided to set up an Agricultural and Animal Husbandry Farm, the annual lease to the cultivators W'3.S not renewed. However, cultivators were permitted to harvest the standing crops. Wherever they failed to do so, orders were issued by thc Manipur Administration for the payment of sale proceeds ot the standing crops to the cultivators concerned. The Union Government did not issue any orders in this matter.

(b) Yes, some representations were received.

(c) The land was required for an Agricultul"31 and Animal Husbandry Farm in Manipur. It is proposed to conduct field experiments at the Fann mainly on rice to evolve a suitable type of paddy for maximum yield under the conditions prevailing in Manipur. In the Animal Husbandry field, steps will be taken to improve the breed of cattle and to evolve an efficient type of cattle wruch would serve the dual purpose of providing power for agricultural operations and produce more milk for human con-
8umption.

(d) The Administration aequired
750 acres of paddy lsnd by not ft-
newing the annual lease and evicting the unauthorised occupants.

Cattle Ceuas In MaDlpar

115. Shri L. Achaw SiDa'h: Will the Minister ot Pood and Ap-IcaJture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have 8D7' accurate figures ot cattle census for the Union Territory of Manipur;

(b) whether It II a fact that at 11ft-Mnt there Is shortage of cattle tor tile purp.,.e of ptougbing the ~d8;

I

(c) whether it is a tact that cow. have been employed indiscriminately in ploughing the fields as a result ot shortage of bullocks; and

(d) whether any steps are proposed to be taken in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shrl A. M. Thomas): (a)
Yes, but for the year 1945 only.

I

(b) to (d). The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the Sabha as soon as it Is received.

Co-operative Sugar Factory

Z86. Shrl Manvendra Shah: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any sugar factory that has been replaced by Cooperative Sugar Factory in India; lind

(b) if so, in what manner and how much compensation was given to the mill-owner?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shrl A. M. Thomas): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Kandla-Ranlwada RaIl Link

Z87. Shrl Damaul: Will the Minister of RaIlways be pleased to state:

(a) when the Railway line from Kandla Station will be connected with Raniwada Station in Jalore district of Raissthan; and

(b) when the regular passenger service is expected to comrr.ence?

The Depnt, Minister of RaIl .. ,.
(Shri ShahnaW88 Khan): (a) and (b).
Expected in November, 1957.

Alrlleldll at ShillOIl&' and Nowcon&'

III. Shri Llladhar Katakl: Will the Mil),ister of Transport and Commanl-
. ca'UOIIlI be pleased to state:

(a) the progress mad!! so far In utablishina air-fields. at ShlUon, and
.Noweoa. In tile State of Auam; &Dd


Writte .. Answer. 28 MAY 1957

(b) when these air-fields are going to be completed!

The Minister of State In the MInIstry of Transport and CommnnicatioDS (8hrl Humayun Kablr): Owing to technical difficulties and paucity of funds, there ha. been no progress in the establishment of these airfields.

Fishermen
289. Shri V. P. Nayar: Will the

Minister of Food and A,r1eulture be pleased to state:

(a) the total earnings of fishermen ()f India from (a) Marine (b) fresh water fish in each at the years of the First Five Year Plan and ·in the first year of the Second Plan; and

(b) what it any, is the per capita increase of the annual earnings of fishermen during the above years as revealed to Government?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Acrlculture (Shrl A. M. Thomas):
(a) and (b). No survey of this problem has yet been conducted and therefore no authentic information is available.

(f) the per capita average consumption in each year; and

(g) the average consumer prices of sugar in each year?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Arriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas):
I a) to (g). A statement showing the required information is aUached.
[See Appendix III, annexure No. 401]

Poultry Farming
291. Shri V. P. Nayal": Will the

Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the number at poultry of the imported variety (as distinguished from the indigenous) liko white Leghorn Black Minorca, Rhode Island "Red etc., raised in India as a result of the schemes introduced by the Community Projects and National
Extension Service Block?

The Deputy Minister of Food IUId
Arrlcollure (Shri A. M. Thomas):
2,57,689 pedigreed birds and a large number of hatching eggs of imported varieties of poultry were produced and distributed in the Community
Projects and National Extension

Sugar Production Service" Blocks upto September 1956.
290. Shrl V. P. Nayar: Will the

Minister of Food and Agriculture be Food Consumption pleased to lay on the Table a State- 292. Shrl V. P. Nayar: Will the men! showing: Minister of Food and Agriculture be

(a) the quantity of sugar produced pleased to state:
In India in the years 1952-53 to 1956- (a) whether since the first year of 57; the First Five Year Plan, th~re has

(b) the total wage bills paid by the been any definite increase in the augar industry in each of the above nutrition of the people as could be years; calculated in Calories; and

(c) the total amount paid to cane (b) if so, a break up of Calories of crowers in each year; each item in an average man's food

(d) the bonus paid by the industry consumption?
to worken In \!Bch year;Tlce DepotJ MIDIster of Food ad

(e) the groil aild net profits eam- ArrlcnJtnre (Shrl A. M. TIIoma):
ell by the Industry in each year; (a) and (b). Yes.

BSTIMATBD PER CAPITA AVAILABILITY OF FOOD
FOR CONSUPMPTION

Item ofCooIUIIIPti~
Cereal.. .
luilCl. .
8uarurur) •
'Veietabl. Oil. • • • • • • •
Otiicr'Protectlve fbcJoilo. Milk &: Milk product"

Meat, ega, Iiah, fruit., vesctableo and DUtl.

Cilori •• r". capita per day
1950-51 1955-56

lilt 1257
156 219
141 15"'
71 78·

202

